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 Handsome Promotional Plat Map of Fresno

1. [California]: Harvey, William: FRESNO COUNTY, CAL. FARMS OF 20 
OR 40 ACRES, FOR SALE IN SOUTH WASHINGTON COLONY. IM-
PROVED OR UNIMPROVED LAND IN LARGE OR SMALL TRACTS, 
A SPECIALTY. Fresno, Ca.: William Harvey, [1890]. Tinted map, 32¼ x 23¼ 
inches. Text on verso. Minor edge wear. Some small neat splits at cross-folds, 
five-inch closed separation along one fold, with no loss. Very good.

An elaborate and handsome map and promotional for agricultural land in Fresno, 
California.  The map was lithographed by the notable San Francisco firm of H.S. 
Crocker & Company.  The map shows several “colonies” or “tracts” in a wide 
area of Fresno, and what is most notable about it is the small amount of land still 
available for sale.  Most of the lots shown had been sold, and the owners’ names 
are identified.  Real estate agent William Harvey, however, still had thirty-two 
lots available in the South Washington Colony, with terms as follows: “sold in 
20-acre tracts, all the ditches constructed by the owner, conveying water to the 
highest point in every 20-acre lot; price $100 per acre.  Terms one-fourth cash; 
balance any time within four years, with interest at the rate of 8 per cent.”  The 
lower portion of the map is taken up with advertisements for a variety of local 
businesses, including banks and agricultural concerns.  The verso of the map 
contains text in six columns headlined “Fresno, Raisin District of California!” and 
is a lengthy promotional for the lands and their excellent properties for planting 
vineyards and engaging in raisin production.

OCLC locates three copies: at California State University, Fresno; the Bancroft 
Library; and Yale.  A scarce California map and agricultural promotional.
OCLC 24032427, 58875969.  $1250.

Real Estate



 Attractive Promotional Map

2. [California]: PALERMO COLONY BUTTE COUNTY, CAL. THE BEST 
FRUIT LAND IN THE WORLD. FOR SALE IN LOTS OF 5 ACRES AND 
UPWARDS WITH WATER FOR IRRIGATION AT $75 PER ACRE. BY 
THE PALERMO LAND & WATER COMPANY. McAFEE BROTHERS, 
GENERAL AGENTS. San Francisco: H.S. Crocker & Co., [n.d., ca. 1890]. 
Chromolithographic map, 26¾ x 20¾ inches. Old folds. Worn along the edges. 
Long clean split along one fold, but with no loss. A few other shorter closed tears 
along the edges, with no loss. A few early pencil notes. Good.

An attractive and rare map promoting lands in and around Palermo, in Butte 
County, California.  Located about sixty miles north of Sacramento, Palermo 
is touted as having “the best soil for fruit culture...the finest orange groves...an 
unlimited supply of water...a healthy and salubrious climate,” all of which make 
it “the best place to make money in.”  The map is oriented with north to the 
left, and a colored inset map shows the relative position of Palermo in northern 
California.  The scale is four inches to the mile.  The lots are numbered, with 
size noted (in acres) on many of them and the owners often named.  The routes of 
streets, railroads, creeks, and rivers are also shown.  About two-thirds of the lots 
are colored blue or gold, indicating that they have been sold, and those colored 
blue are designated as being planted in fruit trees.  McAfee Brothers, agent for 
the Palermo Land & Water Company, was headquartered at 108 Montgomery 
Street in San Francisco.  OCLC locates only a single copy of this map, at the 
Bancroft Library.  Rare.
OCLC 26431384.  $850.



 The Beginning of Settling California Land Claims

3. [California Land Claims]: COMMISSION FOR SETTLING PRIVATE 
LAND CLAIMS IN CALIFORNIA. TREATY STIPULATIONS BETWEEN 
MEXICO AND THE UNITED STATES. ACT OF CONGRESS OF MARCH 
3, 1851. INSTRUCTIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
TO THE COMMISSIONERS. REGULATIONS OF THE COMMISSION-
ERS FOR THE PRESENTMENT AND PROSECUTION OF CLAIMS. San 
Francisco. 1852. 20pp. Modern paper boards, gilt leather label. Three bookplates 
on front endpapers. A touch of light foxing and a faint vertical crease. Very good. 
One of the bookplates on the present copy is that of the noted Vermont collector, 
Hall Park McCullough.

A seminal collection of documents under which California land claims were con-
sidered, and one of the earliest and rarest San Francisco imprints on that issue.  
California came under American control during the Mexican-American War and 
attained statehood in 1850.  One of the most vexing legal questions in the 19th-
century history of the state was the status of lands that had been granted by the 
former Spanish and Mexican governors.  These “ranchos” at times amounted to 
thousands of acres, and questions of their ownership were quite contentious, despite 
the provisions of the Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo to respect all Mexican land 
titles.  This volume contains the text of the pertinent articles from the Treaty of 
Guadalupe Hidalgo, the text of the 1851 Congressional Act establishing a Com-
mission to investigate the cases, the instructions to the Commissioners, and the 
regulations under which they operated.

“This is the foundation document under the terms of which all California land 
claims were first adjudicated” – Streeter.  “One of the earliest local publications 
with reference to Mexican land claims” – Cowan.  Greenwood locates eleven 
copies, including the Streeter copy.

An incredibly rare early California statehood tract.  Only two copies have appeared 
at auction since the Streeter sale in 1968.
COWAN, p.375. GREENWOOD 362. STREETER SALE 2726. NORRIS 
CATALOGUE 1996. COHEN 9587. OCLC 191282311.  $3500.



 Mexican Texas Decree Regarding Grazing Lands for Cattle and Sheep, 
Printed by Samuel Bangs

4. [Coahuila and Texas]: [Bangs, Samuel]: GOBIERNO SUPREMO DEL 
ESTADO DE COAHUILA Y TEJAS. EL GOBERNADOR DEL ESTADO DE 
COAHUILA Y TEJAS, A TODOS SUS HABITANTES, SABED: QUE EL 
CONGRESO DEL MISMO ESTADO HA DECRETADO LO SIGUIENTE: 
DECRETO NUMERO 140 [caption title]. Leona Vicario [Saltillo]: [Samuel 
Bangs], April 23, 1830. [1]p., printed on a folded folio sheet, with integral blank 
leaf. In Spanish, notation in manuscript at bottom, “Alcalde de Allende.” Minor 
marginal staining, light foxing. Very good.

A rare surviving Mexican Texas legal decree regarding grazing rights emanating 
from the state legislature of Coahuila y Tejas, and printed by the most prominent 
printer in Texas history, Samuel Bangs.  This copy was issued to the mayor of Al-
lende, Coahuila, located about forty miles south of the Rio Grande.  It is signed 
in type by José María Viesca, the governor of Coahuila y Tejas at the time of 
its printing, and his secretary Santiago del Valle, with both of their manuscript 
rubrics following their printed names.

The decree (translated into English in Kimball) relates to financial regulations 
in the town of Villa Longin, and is set out in three articles.  The second article 
validates individual ownership of “grazing tracts” for cattle and sheep.  Those 
who do not hold title to such lands “shall pay a rent, to be added to the municipal 
funds.”  This is an early example of laws relating to cattle grazing, which would 
become a critically-important industry in Texas in the coming decades.

“Decree of April 21, 1830, issuing new rules for the use of grazing lands for cattle 
and sheep” – Jenkins.

The present decree was printed by the most famous printer in Texas history.  
According to Texas bibliographer bookseller John H. Jenkins, Samuel Bangs was 
also the “first printer in Texas, the first printer in three Mexican states, and the 
first printer west of the Louisiana Purchase.”  From about 1817 until his death in 
1854, Bangs served as a printer for the Mina expedition, the Mexican government 
before the Texas Revolution (including the states of Tamaupilas and Coahuila y 
Tejas), various printing shops in the United States, and in various cities in the 
Republic of Texas, mainly Houston and Galveston.  He has been the subject of 
two book-length biographical/bibliographic treatments: Lota M. Spell’s Pioneer 
Printer and Jenkins’ Printer in Three Republics.  Bangs printed the present work 
during his time as official printer to the state legislature of Coahuila and Texas, 
which had lured him away from the government of Tamaulipas in 1828.  Despite 
his rather prolific output, Bangs imprints are rarely encountered in today’s market.

Not in Spell.  Jenkins notes just one copy, at the University of Texas at Austin.  
OCLC adds just the copy in the serial record at Yale.

A rare decree printed by Samuel Bangs in which the Mexican government ad-
dresses cattle grazing – a vital Texas industry then and now.
KIMBALL, p.155. JENKINS, PRINTER IN THREE REPUBLICS 361. OCLC 
173724746.  $1500.



 Controversial Connecticut Claims to Land
in Pennsylvania in 1773

5. [Connecticut]: THE RIGHT OF THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY, 
OF THE COLONY OF CONNECTICUT, TO CLAIM AND HOLD THE 
LANDS WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THEIR CHARTER, LYING WEST 
OF THE PROVINCE OF NEW-YORK, STATED AND CONSIDERED: 
IN A LETTER TO J.H. ESQUIRE.... Hartford: Printed by Eben. Watson..., 
1773. 47pp. Small quarto (as indicated by collation and chain lines). Modern half 
calf and marbled boards, gilt morocco label. Early manuscript note at head of 
titlepage. Small hole in titlepage from ink burn, costing the “C” in “Colony” in 
the title and one word of text on the verso of the first text leaf. Four-digit ink 
number stamped on recto of leaf A2 and lower margin of leaf A3. A very good 
copy. Untrimmed.

The anonymous author urges the Connecticut Assembly to support the claim 
of the Susquehanna Company to lands also claimed by Pennsylvania north of 
the 41st parallel along the Susquehanna River.  The claim was founded upon 
the 1662 Connecticut charter, and was contested by Pennsylvania, which cited 
the 1681 charter given to William Penn.  This letter convinced the Connecticut 
legislature but provoked a harsh reply by William Smith of Pennsylvania.  Rival 
factions had battled over the Wyoming Valley region after Connecticut settlers 
moved there and founded Wilkes-Barre, but Pennsylvania finally gained the title 
in 1800.  “This pamphlet is of importance as being one of the first on this very 
live issue” – Streeter.  The Streeter copy was bought by Nebenzahl for $170 in 
1967.  Streeter had purchased it at the Edgar sale in 1920 for $67.50.
STREETER SALE 702. EVANS 12978. CHURCH 1096. SABIN 15689. HOWES 
C684, “b.” VAIL 619. COHEN 10735.  $1500.



 Signed by the Author of God’s ProtectinG Providence

6. Dickinson, Jonathan: [MANUSCRIPT DOCUMENT, SIGNED, BEING 
A DEED FOR THE SALE OF PROPERTY IN COLONIAL PHILADEL-
PHIA INVOLVING NOTED MERCHANT AND POLITICIAN EDWARD 
SHIPPEN, AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY JONATHAN DICKINSON AS 
COUNTY COURT CLERK]. Philadelphia. July 8, 1698. [4]pp., on a single 
folio sheet, docketed on the fourth page. Original red wax seal. Original folds, 
some expertly and unobtrusively strengthened on verso. Light toning, mild edge 
wear. Very good plus.

An extraordinarily rare example of Jonathan Dickinson’s signature, applied to a 
Philadelphia real estate document near the close of the 17th century.  The docu-
ment itself records the sale of a “lott of land” by Daniel Van Beeke to Edward 
Shippen for fifty pounds sterling.  The lot measured 198 by 20 feet, and its lo-
cation is described by noting the names of the owners of adjoining lots, though 
“Delaware Front Street” is recorded as the southern border of the lot.  At the 
time of this transaction, Philadelphia had only about 2500 residents.



Edward Shippen (1639-1712) was among the most prominent of Philadelphians, 
serving as the second mayor of the town (though the first under William Penn’s 
charter).  The year after this purchase he served as the Chief Justice of the Penn-
sylvania Supreme Court, and he later served as President of the Provincial Council.  
He has signed this document on the second page, which also notes that Van Beeke 
received a further payment from Shippen in 1701.  The transaction is witnessed 
by three men, Abraham Hardman, David Lloyd, and John Cadwallader, next to 
William Penn’s proprietary wax seal.  The document is further “acknowledged in 
the County Court held at Philadelphia” by Jonathan Dickinson, who was serving 
as clerk of the Philadelphia County Court and the clerk of the Pennsylvania As-
sembly in the year the present document was written.

 

An English Quaker merchant and early American political figure, Jonathan 
Dickinson (1663-1722) is most famous for what happened to him and his family 
shortly before arriving in Philadelphia in 1697.  Born in Jamaica in 1663 to a 
British Naval officer who owned sugar plantations, Dickinson married in 1685.  
In 1696, Dickinson, his wife, their six children, and eleven slaves boarded a ship 
bound for Philadelphia after a destructive earthquake hit Jamaica.  Their ship, 
the Reformation wrecked off the coast of Florida just north of Jupiter inlet, and 
they were held captive by local native peoples, along with other passengers and 
crew from the ship.  Dickinson, his family, and other captives were eventually 

allowed to travel by boat 200 miles up the coast of Florida to Saint Augustine, 
experiencing many harrowing encounters with Indians en route.  Five people of 
the traveling party died before reaching Saint Augustine.  Spanish authorities 
there arranged for Dickinson and his party to travel by canoe to Charleston, South 
Carolina, where they ultimately found passage to Philadelphia.

The journal kept by Dickinson during his treacherous trip through Florida was 
published in Philadelphia in 1699, the year after the present document was issued.  
God’s Protecting Providence... is one of the most famous of American Indian captivi-
ties, and was often reprinted in the 18th century.  Dickinson would later serve in 
the Pennsylvania Colonial Assembly, acting as Speaker in 1718, as well as serving 
stints as a member of the Provincial Council, Philadelphia city alderman, justice 
of the Supreme Court from 1711 to 1712, and twice as mayor of Philadelphia.

Despite his broad range of official service, few examples of Dickinson’s signature 
have survived, especially from as early as the present example, and emanating 
from America.  Most of the small population of Dickinson signatures are found 
on documents or letters he sent from Jamaica or other locations after his arrival in 
America, and when he was still traveling back-and-forth through the West Indies 
on business.  We know of one other example of Dickinson’s signature on a Phila-
delphia document from March 1699.  The present document holds a particularly 
strong example of a truly rare and important early American signature.  $5500.



 The Most Complete Edition

7. Dwinelle, John W.: THE COLONIAL HISTORY OF THE CITY OF SAN 
FRANCISCO: BEING A NARRATIVE ARGUMENT IN THE CIRCUIT 
COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
FOR FOUR SQUARE LEAGUES OF LAND CLAIMED BY THAT CITY 
AND CONFIRMED TO IT BY THAT COURT. San Francisco: Printed by 
Towne & Bacon, 1866. ix,[3],[xi]-xlv,[1],34,106,365,[1],363*-369*,[366]-391pp. 
plus two leaves of errata (inserted between pages iv and v and following page 34), 
a slip with additions to the contents bound in between pages xliv and xlv, and a 
slip containing the final order of the Supreme Court bound in between pages 364 
and 365. Plus two maps (one double-page and colored) and three plates (including 
frontispiece). Contemporary three-quarter morocco and marbled boards, spine 
gilt, raised bands. Moderate shelf wear, rubbing, and wear along joints. Embossed 
stamp of San Francisco bookbinders Bartling & Kimball on front fly leaf. Light 
tanning, a few instances of pencil marginalia. Very good.

This is the third (and best) edition, second issue of Dwinelle’s work, 
generally considered the best and most complete edition.

 

One of the basic works for the history of San Francisco, containing 
a vast storehouse of information and documents.  John Dwinelle, a 
talented attorney, originally published this work in 1863 as a legal brief 
in the U.S. District Court in support of San Francisco’s suit against 
the United States for title to four leagues of “pueblo lands,” including 
the land on which the city was built.  The federal government had 
argued that there was never a “pueblo of San Francisco.”  To prove 
San Francisco’s right to the land Dwinelle submitted a complete his-
tory of the city with supporting documents from archives and other 
sources.  Dwinelle’s work brings together the Spanish and Mexican 
legal documents that governed San Francisco since its founding in 
1776.  The city’s claim was eventually confirmed by the Supreme 
Court.  This second issue of the third edition contains starred pages 
363-369 and the inserted slip “No. CLXXI-Bis” which gives the final 
order of the Supreme Court, dated February 4, 1867.

 

The supporting historical documents add some three hundred pages 
to the first edition of 1863.  Also included is Dwinelle’s “Address on 
the Acquisition of California,” a single-page map of the San Francisco 
peninsula, and a double-page map of the “government reservations” 
of San Francisco, showing the land on both sides of the Golden Gate, 
with the coast outlined in blue.  Cowan states that there were only 
200 copies of this third edition printed, and does not note a second 
edition, though he also describes first and fourth editions (as does 
Rocq).  This second issue of the third edition is identical to the fourth 
edition (dated 1867 on the titlepage) and the Graff catalogue states 
that “it seems probable that the additional text of the fourth edition 
was inserted in a small part of the third edition before the fourth 
was ready for distribution.”  John Dwinelle also served as mayor of 

Oakland, was a member of the state assembly, and an accomplished writer on 
California history.  As a lawyer, Dwinelle is also remembered for representing a 
black child in a San Francisco school segregation case.  He organized the bill to 
create the University of California in 1868 and Berkeley’s Dwinelle Hall, home 
of the school’s esteemed History Department, is named for him.

Howes gives this third edition a “c” rarity rating, higher than the “b” rating he 
gives the first and fourth editions.  He also hypothesizes that the second edition 
was probably never issued.  California land historian W.W. Robinson holds Dwi-
nelle’s work in high esteem, calling it “of the greatest importance in the history 
of California land titles.”  “The work contains a large number of documents, 
most of which are now either inaccessible or destroyed” – Cowan.  “Basic book 
for the beginnings of this city” – Howes.  “A great storehouse of information on 
the beginnings of San Francisco” – Streeter.
HOWES D614, “c.” ZAMORANO 80, 32. COWAN, p.189. ROCQ 7961. SABIN 
21573. STREETER SALE 2912. HOWELL 50:783. NORRIS CATALOGUE 1024, 
“extremely rare.” GRAFF 1189. W.W. Robinson, Land in California, pp.232-34.
 $3250.



 Land Promotion in Florida, 1821

8. Forbes, James Grant: SKETCHES, HISTORICAL AND TOPOGRAPHI-
CAL, OF THE FLORIDAS; MORE PARTICULARLY OF EAST FLORIDA. 
New York. 1821. 226pp. plus advertisement. Folding frontispiece map. Later half 
calf and marbled boards, spine gilt. Hinges a bit worn, but still sound. Moderately 
foxed. A few small tears in map, one other small tear neatly repaired. About very 
good.

First and only edition.  A guide to East Florida at the time it was ceded 
to the U.S., designed to attract investors and settlers to the “Forbes Pur-

chase,” encompassing over one million acres on the Apalachicola bay and river.  
An appendix reprints some historical documents, including a bilingual version of 
the treaty of cession.  Sabin does not note the map, and Howes states it was not 
issued in all copies.  It depicts the Apalachicola river and bay and includes a plan 
of the proposed town of Colinton, with street names, squares, etc.

The Streeter copy sold to Nebenzahl for $80 in 1967.
SABIN 25046. STREETER SALE 1205. CLARK II:203. HOWES F243. SERVIES 
1078.  $3750.



 Land Sales in Georgia

9. [Georgia]: STATE OF FACTS. SHEWING THE RIGHT OF CERTAIN 
COMPANIES TO THE LANDS LATELY PURCHASED BY THEM FROM 
THE STATE OF GEORGIA. [Hartford]. 1795. 64pp. Gathered signatures, 
stitched as issued. Lightly tanned. Tear in upper margin of final two leaves, af-
fecting four words of text, else very good. Untrimmed and partially unopened.

One of the pamphlets relating to the Yazoo Claims problem.  The controversy 
was a result of the granting of lands by the state of Georgia in the area of 
present-day Alabama and Mississippi, touching on the course of the Yazoo River.  
This pamphlet was issued by the Georgia Mississippi Company to defend their 
rights to the lands they were offering for sale in Georgia, Alabama, and Missis-
sippi.  The lands were granted to the Company by the Georgia legislature after 
extensive bribes changed hands, and the case quickly became a major scandal.  
Georgia rescinded the grant the following year, although the case dragged on in 
court until 1814.  According to Everitt Wilkie, this was printed in Hartford, not 
Philadelphia as stated in Evans.
HOWES G126, “aa.” EVANS 28745. STREETER SALE 1158. DE RENNE I, 
p.270. VAIL 1027. COHEN 7867. SABIN 27112. DAH V, p.503. REESE, FED-
ERAL HUNDRED 51.  $750.



 Settling Land Claims in California

10. Gwin, William M.: SPEECHES OF MR. GWIN, OF CALIFORNIA, IN 
THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES, ON PRIVATE LAND TITLES 
IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. Washington: Gideon & Co., 1851. ix,[3]-
171pp. plus two folding maps. Antique-style half morocco and marbled boards, 
spine gilt, leather label. Lower corner of folding map trimmed, slightly affecting 
image (only antarctic ocean). Light tanning and foxing. Very good.

A scarce series of three speeches delivered by William McKendree Gwin on the 
floor of the U.S. Senate arguing for the amendment of what would become the 
California Land Act of 1851.  The work also prints an introduction by Gwin 
addressed to the people of California, and an appendix with related government 
documents, as well as two folding maps, one showing sample land claims, and 
the other a world map highlighting the advantageous geographical position of 
California.  “Contains, with observations, many extracts from Mexican laws and 
decrees relating to land grants” – Cowan. Many precedents are cited from the 
American takeover of Louisiana and Florida and how land rights were treated 
in those cases.

The 1851 Land Law established a three-member review board to arbitrate dis-
putes over land claims in California arising from different grants made by Span-
ish, Mexican, and American governments.  In theory, the Treaty of Guadalupe 
Hidalgo that ended the Mexican-American War in 1848 protected the land rights 
of those already resident in newly acquired American territory.  In reality, those 
grants were immediately and continually challenged by squatters, homesteaders, 
miners, and numerous other claimants.  Gwin supported the Land Commission as 
a way for the original settlers to validate their claims, arguing in these speeches 
that the burden of proof placed upon the Mexican residents would not be overly 
onerous.  But he also supported the right of the U.S. government to appeal 
decision that went against Anglo-American settlers.  This provision allowed the 
commission to become a mechanism for the entanglement of grantees in drawn-
out and expensive legal battles that would eventually force them to give up or 
sell their property rights.  Only the wealthiest Californio ranchers could survive 
such extended legal processes.

The Tennessee-born Gwin (1805-1885) practiced medicine and law (serving for 
more than two years as a U.S. Marshal in Mississippi) before settling in Califor-
nia in 1849 and focusing on a career in politics.  He was a part of California’s 
constitutional convention in Monterey, and was elected the state’s first U.S. 
Senator in 1850, serving until 1855 and again from 1857 to 1861.  A “Chivalry” 
Democrat, he supported slavery, and worked hard for a transcontinental railroad 
and to bring federal resources to California. Suspected of southern sympathies 
during the Civil War, Gwin was arrested and briefly imprisoned, before going 
to France to interest Emperor Napoleon III in a plan to settle southerners and 
western miners in Mexico.
COWAN I, p.1012 COWAN II, p.256 HOWELL 50, 587.  $1500.



 Buy a Coffee Plantation

11. [Jamaican Plantation Auction]: JAMAICA. PARTICULARS OF COF-
FEE ESTATES AND PLANTATIONS IN THE ISLAND OF JAMAICA, 
ABOUT 2,400 ACRES, A CAPITAL MANSION, FARMING BUILDINGS, 
DWELLING HOUSES, &c.; WHICH WILL BE SOLD AT AUCTION BY 
MESSERS. FULLER & HORSEY, ON WEDNESDAY, JULY 28th, 1852, 
AT 12 O’CLOCK, IN ONE LOT.... London. [1852]. [4]pp. Folio. One sheet 
folded, two leaves resultant. Three horizontal crease lines where folded in fours. 
Dampstain at fore-edge, heavier on second leaf. Printed down full face of first 
three pages, last page with auction details printed over one quarter, as folded. 
Overall, very good.

The particulars of an auction where four adjacent Jamaican plantations are to be 
sold as one lot.  The estates to be offered are Marlborough Mount and Morehead, 
Cedar Grove, Hanover, and Wilton Pen, the first three in the parish of Manches-
ter, the last in St. Elizabeth.  Though the abolition of the slave trade in 1838 
hurt sugar plantations the most, it was extremely detrimental to the economics of 
the plantation as a whole, sparking a depression and civil unrest.  The purchaser 
of these plantations would have difficult times ahead, with the British military 
moving in to suppress local self-government from 1865 to 1884.  $650.



 
Hall Kelley’s Call for Oregon Emigration:

The Earliest Oregon Land Scheme

12. Kelley, Hall J.: A GENERAL CIRCULAR TO ALL PERSONS OF GOOD 
CHARACTER, WHO WISH TO EMIGRATE TO THE OREGON TER-
RITORY, EMBRACING SOME ACCOUNT OF THE CHARACTER AND 
ADVANTAGES OF THE COUNTRY; THE RIGHT AND THE MEANS 
AND OPERATIONS BY WHICH IT WILL BE SETTLED.... Charlestown, 
Ma.: Printed by William W. Wheildon, 1831. 27,[1]pp. Later 19th-century half 
morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt. Small chip to spine head, spine tail 
bumped, boards and corners moderately rubbed. Faint dampstain in upper inner 
corner of text throughout, light occasional foxing. Very good. Untrimmed. In a 
green silk clamshell case, paper label.

This is the first major proposal by visionary promoter Hall J. Kelley, all of whose 
schemes came to nothing, but whose ideas encouraged many others.  Rosenbach 
called this work “excessively rare” in 1917, and Howes touted it as the “Earliest 
Oregon colonization scheme,” giving it his rarity rating of “b,” which he defines 
as books “obtainable only with considerable difficulty.”  The pamphlet outlines 
Kelley’s well-reasoned plan for settlements in Oregon near the mouth of the Co-
lumbia River, with a woodcut plan of one of the proposed settlements printed on 
the last page.  Kelley tried to obtain the assistance of the ministry in promoting his 
plan, with assurance of converting the Indians.  At the end of the text Kelley calls 
on newspaper publishers to print his circular in their papers as a public service.

“This is a well reasoned plan for a settlement in Oregon calling for a seaport 
town at Gray’s Bay, a short distance north of the mouth of the Columbia, and 
a trading town at the confluence of the Columbia and the Multona” – Streeter.  
“The author spent many years of his life promoting the settlement of the far 
western territory.  The plan for settlement outlined in the present Circular was 
carried forward until arrangements had been made for the sending of a large party, 
but this was abandoned at the last moment.  Kelley is often called ‘the father of 
Oregon’” – Decker.

“Uncut copies are seldom met with.  An important and early work on the Oregon 
Territory, discussing the right of settling; the resources of the country; its advan-
tages; the proposed survey and division of the lands; self government; freedom 
of religion and education; types of emigrants desired; Indians; route to be taken; 
rules of the proposed expedition, etc.” – Eberstadt.

Quite uncommon in the trade, and an early and important call for American im-
migration to the Pacific Coast.
WAGNER-CAMP 44a. STREETER SALE 3345. HOWES K43, “b.” TWENEY 
89, 39 (note). PAULLIN 2336. GRAFF 2286. SABIN 37260. SMITH 2007. 
DECKER 37:165. EBERSTADT 128:453. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 59.
 $12,500.



 Buying into Florida

13. [Lawrence, Samuel Adams]: PETITION OF SAMUEL A. LAWRENCE 
AND OTHERS, CITIZENS OF NEW-YORK, FOR CONFIRMATION OF 
THEIR TITLE TO LANDS IN EAST FLORIDA, PURCHASED FROM 
RICHARD S. HACKLEY, WITH THE OPINION OF COUNSEL, ON HIS 
TITLE THERETO. [Washington?]. 1824. 74pp. Contemporary plain wrappers. 
Moderately worn and curled along fore-edge, 2 x 2-inch piece worn away from 
upper inner corner of wrappers. Contemporary ownership signature on front 
wrapper. Faint dampstaining throughout. Good. In a half morocco box.

A case study in the vagaries of Florida land transfers in the wake of the Adams-
Onìs treaty.  Hackley, a Virginian, received the lands in question from the Duke of 
Alagon, who in turn received his grant directly from the King of Spain.  Given the 
land claims asserted by the United States government via the treaty, Lawrence and 
the other petitioners were seeking confirmation that their claims did not conflict 
with those made by the federal government, with the particular aim of avoiding 
the sort of protracted and expensive lawsuit that often resulted in land transfers 
between sovereign governments.  The text includes the petition; the opinions of 
various judicial luminaries, including William Van Ness, Aaron Burr’s second in his 
duel with Hamilton; the title granted by the King of Spain to the Duke of Alagon; 
the certificate of Alagon’s formal possession of the land, in English and Spanish; 
the deed to Hackley, also in English and Spanish; the Adams-Onìs treaty; and an 
extract from the Spanish constitution.  While Streeter suggests New York as the 
place of publication, Servies suggests Washington, which seems more likely since 
the petition was directed to Congress.  Others have raised the remote possibility 
that, given the relatively unsophisticated type on the titlepage, it may have been 
printed in Florida.  Extremely rare.  OCLC locates only four copies.  Collector 
Jay Kislak bought the Streeter copy for $80 in 1967.
SERVIES 1191. STREETER SALE 1210. SABIN 39369. OCLC 2380884.
 $1750.



 Making the Louisiana Purchase Happen,
and an Invitation to the Ball in Honor

of the Transfer of Louisiana
 

14. [Louisiana Purchase]: Laussat, Pierre Clément de: [MAN-
USCRIPT LETTER, SIGNED, FROM THE FRENCH 
COLONIAL PREFECT OF LOUISIANA, LAUSSAT, TO 
CAPTAIN GUILLERMO DUPARC, COMMANDANT OF 
THE POINT COUPÉE POST, TELLING HIM OF THE 
SPANISH RETROCESSION OF LOUISIANA TO THE 
FRENCH, AND INSTRUCTING HIM TO TAKE THE 
NECESSARY MEASURES TO EXERT CONTROL OVER 
HIS PARISH]. New Orleans. December 10 [i.e. 9], 1803 [17 
Frimaire an 12]. [1]p. on a folded folio sheet, with engraved 
scene entitled “République Française” at the top of the first 
page. A few manuscript notes and calculations on the second 
and fourth pages. Old folds. Some soiling on fourth page, a bit 
of ink bleedthrough. Very good. [with:] [PRINTED INVITA-
TION, SENT BY THE FRENCH COLONIAL PREFECT 
OF LOUISIANA, LAUSSAT, FOR A GALA IN HONOR OF 
THE SPANISH COMMANDER IN LOUISIANA, AND IN 
ANTICIPATION OF HANDING THE LOUISIANA TER-
RITORY OVER TO THE UNITED STATES]. December 
11, 1803 [19 Frimaire an XII]. [1]p., printed on a folded quarto 
sheet, addressed in manuscript on the fourth page. Small tear 
in upper right corner of first page, half-inch split along one 
fold. Very good. Together in a half morocco clamshell case, 
cloth chemises.

 

A remarkable pair of documents, announcing to a local French 
commander the completion of the transfer of Louisiana from 
Spanish to French control, and inviting him to an upcoming gala 
in honor of the local Spanish commander and the forthcoming 
transfer of Louisiana Territory to the United States.  The letter 
and invitation are both addressed to Capt. Guillermo Duparc, 
commandant of the Point Coupée military outpost, just north-
west of Baton Rouge.

 

Pierre Clément de Laussat, the last French Colonial Prefect of 
Louisiana, arrived there in late March 1803, just a month before 
the Louisiana Purchase Treaty was signed in Paris (on April 
30).  Spain had ceded Louisiana to the French in the Treaty of 
San Ildefonso of 1800, though the provisions of the treaty had 
remained a secret; his immediate responsibility was to oversee 
the transfer from Spain to France.  Laussat had been hearing 
rumors since his arrival of a potential sale of Louisiana from 



France to the Americans, and those rumors were officially confirmed to him in 
August.  In May 1803 the Spanish commanders of Louisiana, including the Marquis 
de Casa Calvo, announced the forthcoming retrocession of Louisiana from Span-
ish to French control, a process that was formally completed on Nov. 30, 1803.

In the present letter, dated just nine days after the completion of the Spanish 
retrocession, Laussat writes Duparc, sending him (in translation from the French) 
“the order which I have issued concerning taking possession of the French Republic 
of Louisiana in your district.  I reached an agreement on it, in advance, with the 
Commissioners of S.M.C. [Sa Majesté Catholique, i.e. King Charles IV of Spain] 
dated the 12th of Frimaire [Dec. 4, 1803].”  Laussat writes that, along with the 
proclamation, he is sending Duparc various decrees regarding the circumstances 
of French control and asks him to redouble his efforts for tranquility, peace, and 
order in his district.  The proclamation and decrees mentioned by Laussat are not 
present with this letter.  The manuscript letter is on Laussat’s official letterhead, 
with the seal of the French Republic and the engraved text, “Marine. Coloniea. 
Louisiane.”  Interestingly, Laussat has annotated the pre-printed portion of the 
letter, changing his title from “Colonial Prefect of Louisiana” to “Colonial Prefect 
Commissioner of the French Government,” reflecting the new political situation 
after the Spanish hand-over of the territory to the French just nine days earlier.

The printed invitation is also addressed to M. Duparc and is very rare, located 
by Jumonville in only one other copy, at the Historic New Orleans Collection.  
Dated Dec. 11, 1803, it invites Duparc to a soirée hosted by Laussat on “next 
Thursday,” the 15th of December.  The party was being held to commemorate 
the transfer of Louisiana from Spanish to French control, and its impending 
transfer to the United States.  More specifically the party was in honor of the 
Spanish commander, the Marquis de Casa-Calvo, brigadier of the Spanish armies, 
in thanks for the Spaniards’ efforts in recent days, and as a sign of the union and 
friendship between the Spanish and French governments.  On Dec. 20, 1803, 
just eleven days after writing this letter and five days after his gala in honor of 
Casa-Calvo, Laussat presided over the ceremony officially transferring Louisiana 
Territory to the United States.

Laussat’s manuscript letter and printed invitation of Capt. Duparc are rare surviv-
als and fascinating evidence of the political, military, and social aspects of events 
in Louisiana in 1803, from the Spanish transfer of control of the territory to 
France, to the official completion of the Louisiana Purchase by the United States.
Printed invitation: JUMONVILLE 86.  $60,000.



Selling Missouri Lands Near Hannibal and the Mississippi River
Just Before the Gold Rush

15. [Missouri]: PUBLIC SALE. WILL BE SOLD, ON SATURDAY THE 21st 
INST., AT THE HOUSE OF JACOB RITERS, NEAR LIELL’S MILLS, SIX 
HUNDRED AND FIFTY-SIX ACRES OF GOOD LAND...[caption title].
[Palmyra, Mo.? 1845]. Broadside, 8 x 11¼ inches. Oblong quarto. Two small chips 
and a one-inch closed tear at left edge. Manuscript annotation at lower edge. 
Faint foxing and dust soiling. About very good.
{}
An unrecorded Missouri broadside from 1845, advertising a public land sale near 
Palmyra, Missouri.  The land in question is located in Round Grove Township, 

Marion County, in the northeast corner of Missouri.  The land forms a contigu-
ous lot from several different parcels, and includes frontage on the South Fabius 
River.  The seller, Samuel Henderson, by whom the advertisement is signed in 
print, is recorded as a resident of Round Grove in the 1840 census and is later 
noted as a teacher at the first area school in 1842.  Jacob Riter, at whose house 
the prospective sale was to be held, is recorded as a local farmer in the same 
census.  This area was sparsely settled in 1845, and the only printing done in the 
county was at Palmyra.  One of those printers, Joseph Ament, took on a young 
Samuel Clemens as his apprentice when he moved his press to Hannibal, Missouri 
in 1848.  Not in Missouri Imprints or OCLC.                                         $475.



 Involving Two Men Who Served Under Washington
in the Revolution

16. [New Jersey]: [NEW JERSEY LAND INDENTURE BETWEEN JACOB 
ARNOLD AND JAMES BOARD, JR. FOR LAND IN BERGEN COUNTY, 
NEW JERSEY, 1797]. [New Jersey]. June 13, 1797. Partially-printed form, 16½ 
x 13¼ inches, with scalloped top, completed in manuscript. Paper seal attached. 
Old folds with separation at some folds, text only slightly affected. Good.

This indenture documents a sale made by Jacob Arnold of Morris County, New 
Jersey, to James Board, Jr. of Bergen County, New Jersey, of “thirty-one acres 
and forty-one hundredth of an Acre” of land located in “the Township late called 
Franklin but now Pompton in the County of Bergen,” for the sum of “twenty-eight 
pounds, five shillings.”  This document also records the complete land survey and 
a reference to its record number with the Surveyor-General’s Office in Perth-
Amboy.  The document is signed and sealed by Jacob Arnold and witnessed by 
James Board, Sr. and James Dougherty.  Docketed and certified on the verso with 
a manuscript note by William Colfax, a judge of the Inferior Court of Common 
Pleas for Bergen County.

Two of the men connected with this indenture played interesting roles during 
the Revolutionary War, both connected with George Washington.  Jacob Arnold 
(1749-1827) served under Washington as commander of the light-horse militia 
of Morris County and was proprietor of a tavern on the Morristown Green used 
by Washington as a headquarters.  William Colfax (1758-1838) was a member of 
George Washington’s “Life Guard” (his personal bodyguard service) from 1778 
to the end of the Revolution.  He was present at the Battle of Bunker Hill, was 
wounded at White Plains, and witnessed Cornwallis’s surrender at Yorktown.
 $350.



 A Roosevelt Sells Land in New York in 1760

17. [New York]: Roosevelt, Jacobus: Beate, Alexander: [COLONIAL LAND 
INDENTURE FOR PROPERTY IN NEW YORK, 1760]. New York City. 
May 13, 1760. Broadside, 19¾ x 15 inches, with scalloped top. Old folds, minor 
toning, some expert repairs, remnants of seals. Good. Matted and framed.

An indenture for sale of land in New York City by merchant Jacobus Roosevelt 
to stonemason Alexander Beate.  Roosevelt has signed the document along with 
his wife, Catharine, who is also mentioned in the indenture.  Colonial New York 
land documents are scarce.  $900.



 The Original Township Ranges:
Remaking the American Landscape

18. [Ohio]: PLAT OF THE SEVEN RANGES OF TOWNSHIPS BEING 
PART OF THE TERRITORY OF THE UNITED STATES N.W. OF THE 
RIVER OHIO WHICH BY A LATE ACT OF CONGRESS ARE DIRECTED 
TO BE SOLD. [Philadelphia: Mathew Carey, ca. 1800]. 24¼ x 13¾ inches (the 
area of the plate mark). Matted and framed to 33 x 22¼ inches. Old fold lines. 
Near fine.

A fundamentally important map in the westward development of the United 
States and the mapping of Ohio and the Old Northwest.  This map was created 
as a result of the Land Ordinance of 1785, which set out an orderly method for 
surveying and selling western lands.  The Confederation Congress hoped that 
proceeds from these sales would help settle the debts growing out of the American 
Revolution.  The map was created from the surveys of Thomas Hutchins, who 
had been Geographer to the United States until his death in 1789.  Hutchins 
had already surveyed the area several times, and he and his assistants mapped out 
four of the original seven township ranges before he died.  The final three ranges 
were subsequently mapped, and the “Seven Ranges” became the first portion of 
Ohio surveyed under the Land Ordinance of 1785.  The area surveyed under the 
Ordinance and depicted on this map is in the form of a triangle, with a ninety-
one-mile western boundary, a forty-two-mile northern boundary, and with the 
Ohio River forming the eastern boundary.  Each township range would consist 
of thirty-six square miles of territory divided into thirty-six separately numbered 
square mile sections, each made up of 640 acres.  Certain sections were reserved 
for the federal government, and others were earmarked for sale.  Section sixteen 
in each township was set aside for a public school.  The map is drawn on a scale 
of four miles to the inch.

The true importance of this map is not its immediate cartography but what it set 
in motion.  From these townships westward, all of the United States (excepting 
those areas along the Mississippi or in the Southwest, where French and Span-
ish settlement had created different land patterns) were laid out in the township 
grids from Ohio to the Pacific Ocean.  More than any other act of man, this has 
transformed the landscape of America, as anyone looking out an airplane window 
can readily see.

“Very few printed pieces are of more importance in the history of Ohio than this 
survey of a part of the future state” – Fifty Ohio Rarities.  The present map is the 
third state, without the publisher’s imprint below the neat line at the bottom and 
with the engraver’s name removed.
WHEAT & BRUN 677 (ref). KARROW (OHIO) 2441. RISTOW, pp.145-47. 
CLEMENTS LIBRARY, FIFTY OHIO RARITIES 39. SMITH, MAPPING OF 
OHIO, pp.123-25. EVANS 30918 (ref). VAIL 1081. SABIN 94884.  $5000.



 Collection of Ohio Real Estate Development Maps

19. [Ohio Land Development]: [Mills, Edward]: [COLLECTION OF SUB-
DIVISION PLAT MAPS AND ASSORTED DOCUMENTS RELATING 
TO REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT IN NORWOOD, OHIO IN THE 
LATE 19th AND EARLY 20th CENTURIES]. [Mostly Cincinnati. 1886-1926]. 
Thirty-six plat maps, ranging from 8½ x 11 inches to 21 x 24 inches, and six as-
sorted real estate documents. Some edge wear, mild tears with minimal loss to a 
few examples, a couple maps tattered with minor insect damage, one map separated 
along fold lines. Overall very good. Individually stored in archival sleeves within 
a 20th-century three-ring binder.

A substantial archive of real estate 
maps relating to the development of 
Norwood, Ohio, collected by developer 
Edward Mills.  The maps mostly relate 
to Mills’ work on various subdivisions 
in Norwood, namely his second and 
fourth subdivisions, “Leslie and Dick’s 
Subdivision,” “Albers & Kahle’s South 
Norwood Subdivision,” various subdi-
visions from Bofinger & Hopkins in 
south and east Norwood, “George A. 
Turrill’s Norwood Heights” subdivi-
sion, “Henry Feldman’s Addition” to 
Norwood Heights, and more.  Twenty-
one of the plat maps are printed on 
blueprint paper, while fifteen examples 
are printed on cream or white paper 
stock.  Some of the plat maps include 
annotations or handcolored portions 
denoting various lots sold within the 
subdivisions.

 

The documents accompanying the maps 
pertain to various aspects of Mills’ busi-
ness, including a certificate from the 
Cincinnati Masonic Temple thanking 
the “Family of Edward Mills...for Build-
ing of the Cincinnati Masonic Temple;” 
a resolution relating to Edward Mills’ 
donation of land for a Carnegie Li-
brary; two notices – dated 1886 and 
1896, respectively – for land auctions 

in Norwood; and others.

Norwood, Ohio was a sparse collection of houses before Edward Mills and others 
developed the city in the period represented by the present archive.  The first 
high school was built in the area in 1897.  The residents of the city decided to 
incorporate in 1902, and the fire and police departments were established in 1905.  
The Carnegie Library, with land donated by Edward Mills, opened in 1907.  The 
city developed rapidly over the course of the 20th century, and Norwood is now 
the second most populous city in Hamilton County, Ohio.

An informative and useful archive of city development in Ohio, from one of its 
most important founding citizens.  $1750.



 An Extraordinary Record of the Original Sales of the Main Line

20. [Pennsylvania]: [Penn, William]: [CONTEMPORARY COPY BOOK OF 
LAND INDENTURES ALONG THE WELCH TRACT GRANTED TO 
WILLIAM PENN, 1681 – 1684]. [N.p., but likely Pennsylvania. N.d., but ca. 
1681-1684]. 367pp. Folio. Remnants of cloth spine, still holding firm by cords. 
Boards no longer present, but marbled endpapers (chipped) remain. A handful of 
leaves with minor chips or repairs at the fore-edge or corner, costing little text. 
Good. In a modern half morocco box, spine gilt.

A significant early copy book recording the sale of land in an area of Pennsylvania 
known in the 17th and 18th centuries as the “Welch Tract.”  This tract covered 
approximately the area now comprised of the towns of Radnor, Haverford, Merion, 
Ardmore, and Broomall.  The volume contains hundreds of indentures granted 
by various agents of William Penn to numerous families and individuals both in 
Wales and in the Province of Pennsylvania.  On March 4, 1681, Charles II of 
England granted William Penn a proprietary charter over land extending west 
from the Delaware River, and bounded by New York to the north and Maryland 
to the south.  Penn was granted sweeping power over the territory, including 
the rights to create and fill offices, make laws as he saw fit (provided they were 
not contradictory to any established laws of England), and to establish counties, 
towns, and seaports.

Once the charter was signed, Penn hastened to find settlers for the new colony.  
He offered one hundred 5,000-acre tracts at the price of £100 each, as well as 
several smaller tracts.  Seven of the 5,000-acre tracts were sold almost immediately 
to Penn’s Quaker acquaintances in Wales.  Seven individuals purchased 30,000 
acres of land to the northwest of Philadelphia and proceeded in aiding the Welch 
Friends in their emigration to America.  These individuals formed land companies 
for the division and sale of the 30,000 acres in the tract.  Those companies were 
granted blocks of land, which each company subdivided and sold to others, and 
the heads of each company retained some land for himself as well.

The usual size of the company’s grants were 5,000 acres, although some tracts 
were smaller.  The original instruments of each patent are in existence today, 
such as those at Haverford College and in the Friends Historical Library at 
Swarthmore College.  The individuals whose names were connected with these 
early companies are as follows:

1) John Thomas, of Llaithgyn, Merionethshire.
2) Dr. Edward Jones of Bala, Merionethshire.
3) Charles Lloyd, of Merionethshire.
4) Margaret Davies, widow of William Lewis, of Dolobran.
5) John Evans, of Treverigg, Glamorganshire.
6) John of Ruabom, Denbighshire.
7) Dr. Thomas Wynn of Caerwys, Flintshire.



8) Lewis David, of Llandewy, Pembrokeshire.
9) Richard Thomas, of Whitford Garne, Flintshire.
10) Richard Davies, of Welshpoole.

These individuals became, in effect, Pennsylvania’s first real estate agents, although 
it is doubtful that many of them ever visited the land in question.  This book 
records the sale of lands from Richard Davies, Richard Thomas, John Thomas, 
Edward Jones, and Lewis David.  Each indenture records the date of the transac-
tion, the individuals involved, a vague description of the boundaries of the land 
grant, and the amount paid for the land.  The indentures are written in several 
hands, most likely by the individuals selling the land.  Hundreds of individual 
buyers are named, thus documenting the earliest land transactions between Euro-
peans in this region of Pennsylvania.  The earliest indentures were sold in 1681, 
and the latest sale recorded in the book occurred in 1684.  It is uncertain when 
the indentures were copied into the copy book, but it was most likely very soon 
after the transaction took place.

An important copy book documenting land sales and settlement in late 17th-
century Pennsylvania.
John B.B. Trussell, Jr., William Penn: Architect of a Nation  (Harrisburg, 1980) 
pp.29-39 (passim). DAB XIV, pp.433-37 (Penn). ANB 17, pp.291-94 (Penn).
  $37,500.



 A Colonial Land Case in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania,
with Plans

21. [Pennsylvania]: PENNSYLVANIA. BETWEEN TIMOTHY PEACEABLE 
(UPON THE DEMISE OF JOHN FOTHERGILL, DANIEL ZACHARY, 
THOMAS HOWE, DEVEREUX BOWLEY, LUKE HIND, RICHARD HOWE, 
JACOB HAGAN, SILVANUS GROVE, AND WILLIAM HERON) – – – – } 
APPELLANT. AND CHRISTIAN STOVER, – – – – RESPONDENT. THE 
RESPONDENT’S CASE. [London. 1766]. 5pp. plus printed docket title on 
verso of third leaf, including three in-text plans. Folio. Printed self-wrappers, 
stitched. Three horizontal folds. Near fine. Untrimmed.

This case arose out of a dispute concerning land in the township of Lampeter in 
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania.  Christian Stover obtained a verdict against an 
order of ejectment in the Court of Pennsylvania on April 15, 1763.  Here he prays 
for an affirmation of the judgment for a list of “Reasons,” which are printed on 
page 5 and signed in print by Stover’s counsels, William De Grey and Fletcher 
Norton.  The document contains three engraved plans of the area in question.  
Sabin calls for a map, which was actually printed and issued separately and is not 
present here.
SABIN 92362.  $1750.



 Early Reading, Pennsylvania Imprint

22. [Pennsylvania]: [PRINTED INDENTURE]. Reading, Pa.: Printed by Got-
tob Jungmann and Comp., 1796. Oblong broadside, 20½ x 17¼ inches. Folio. 
The top edge trimmed in a decorative wave pattern. Light dampstaining and age-
toning. Old folds, with a few minor clean tears. Accomplished in manuscript on 
July 14, 1796 in Berks County, Pennsylvania. Docketed on verso with additional 
contemporary inscription. A good copy.

This indenture records a transaction made on July 13, 1796 between John Christ-
man Baum, a medical doctor in Berks County, and his wife Mary, and Marks John 
Biddle of Reading.  Biddle paid the Baums ten silver dollars for a particular lot 
of land in the town of Exeter.  The lot was part of a tract of land which William 
Witman and his wife Catherine by indenture did grant to John Christman Baum in 
fee on June 21, 1799.  The indenture is signed by Biddle and Baum, and witnessed 
by Witman and Matthias Baker.  An early Reading imprint; printing began there 
in 1789 with Jungmann as partner in a press he later took over entirely.  $400.



 A Critical Document in Colonial Unity
on the Eve of the Declaration of Independence

23. [Pennsylvania-Virginia Boundary Dispute]: Lee, Richard Henry: [MANU-
SCRIPT DOCUMENT IN THE HAND OF RICHARD HENRY LEE, SIGNED 
BY HIM AND BY HIM ON BEHALF OF FRANCIS LIGHTFOOT LEE 
AND THOMAS NELSON, JR., RELATING TO EFFORTS TO RESOLVE 
THE CONFLICT OVER THE PENNSYLVANIA-VIRGINIA BOUNDARY].
[Philadelphia. June 1776]. [1]p. on a folio sheet. Sheet inlaid. Several tape repairs 
on verso, mostly to repair closed tears along folds. A few small chips in the right 
margin, touching a letter of text. Faint dampstains. Good. In a half morocco and 
cloth folding case, spine gilt.

A highly important manuscript document relating to the long-standing dispute 
regarding the Pennsylvania-Virginia boundary.  This document, undated but 
written in June 1776, shows the divisiveness that existed between two of the most 
important American colonies on the eve of the Declaration of Independence, 
and the efforts being made to resolve it by some of the leading supporters of 
independence.

By the summer of 1776 the Pennsylvania-Virginia boundary had been in dispute 
for nearly a century.  In fact, the issue was not definitively settled until the Civil 
War and the creation of the state of West Virginia.  The issue originated in the 
ambiguous terms of the 1681 grant to William Penn, which conflicted with Vir-
ginia’s claim to lands “from sea to sea, west and northwest,” over any territory 
not covered by royal grants.  Prior to the French and Indian War of the 1750s, 
Virginia claimed most of what is now southwestern Pennsylvania, and attempted to 
settle it.  The surveying of the Mason-Dixon Line the following decade did little 
to alleviate the dispute, as it indicated that Pennsylvania extended some distance 
west of the Allegheny Mountains.  In 1773, Pennsylvania established Westmoreland 
County in the disputed territory, and the following year Virginia took posses-
sion of Fort Pitt and the Westmoreland County seat, arresting the justices who 
refused to recognize the jurisdiction of Virginia.  The dispute almost boiled into 
open warfare in 1774-75, as the last colonial governor, Lord Dunmore, sought 
to bring the Virginia frontier under control.  In 1776, Pennsylvania proposed 
that a temporary boundary, “as nearly correspondent to the true one as possible 
such as will ‘do no injury to either party,’” should be established.  The present 
document is the response of three of the Virginia delegates to the Continental 
Congress, who received the proposal.

The document is in the hand of Richard Henry Lee, who has signed it himself, 
and has added the signatures of two of his fellow Virginia delegates, Thomas 
Nelson, Jr. and his brother, Francis Lightfoot Lee.  The text reads:

“The Virginia Delegates have received the proposal for establishing a temporary 
boundary between the States of Virginia and Pennsylvania and for answer, say, 
their power is ended; having been expressly limited to the line already proposed 



to the honorable Convention of the State of Pennsylvania as a temporary bound-
ary.  That they will without delay transmit the proposal of the honorable Com-
mittee to the Governor and Council of the Commonwealth of Virginia, in order 
to its being laid before the General Assembly that meets early in October next; 
and in the mean time they wish that the influence of both governments may be 
exerted to preserve friendship and peace between the people of both States on 
the controverted Boundary.”

 

At the time this proposal was considered, Richard Henry Lee, Francis Lightfoot 
Lee, and Thomas Nelson, Jr. were all representing Virginia in the Second Conti-
nental Congress, and all three men would affix their signatures to the Declaration 
of Independence the following month.  Richard Henry Lee, in fact, formally put 
forth the motion on June 7, calling on the Congress to declare independence.

 

A highly important step on the road to independence, suspending a dramatic 
conflict between two of the leading colonies about to become the United States.
  $25,000.



 Fighting for Control of a Sugar Plantation

24. [Saint Domingue]: S. DOMINGUE SUCCESSION DE M. DE [?] PROCÉS 
DE M. LESCARMOTIES [manuscript title]. [N.p., but likely Paris. ca. 1744]. 
6-173 leaves. Folio. Contemporary vellum, paper label on front cover, string ties. 
Rubbed, upper right corner of paper label chipped. Modern bookseller’s label on 
front pastedown. Internally clean. Very good.

An exhaustive manuscript volume of legal documents concerning the sale of a 
Saint Domingue sugar plantation by Pierre de Camper to Felix Lescarmoties.  The 
plantation was sizable, at one point including sixty-seven slaves, and was worth 
between 25,000 and 30,000 livres a year.  The selling price was 182,000 livres, 
but, as the lawsuit indicates, Lescarmoties only ever paid about half that amount.  
Apparently Lescarmoties was in Saint Domingue while De Camper was in Paris, 
a situation that made it difficult for the latter to collect the money owed him.

The documents span a decade, from 1729 
to 1744.  Present here are testimonies, 
depositions, legal opinions, and much 
more, suggesting that the sale did not 
go through smoothly.  Good evidence of 
private investment in the French West 
Indies.                                    $3750.



 California Land Sales in the Famous Year of ‘49

25. Schoerenhunt, J.: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM J. SCHO-
ERENHUNT IN MONTEREY TO DR. JOHN TOWNSEND AT PUEBLO 
DE SAN JOSE, REGARDING LAND SALES IN SAN FRANCISCO AND 
MONTEREY IN 1849]. Monterey, Ca. September 15, 1849. [2]pp. autograph 
letter on a quarto sheet. With manuscript cover address on accompanying quarto 
sheet. Both sheets wrinkled and edgeworn. Address sheet with tears from wax seal. 
Good overall. In a half morocco and cloth folding case, spine gilt.

A very interesting letter regarding land sales in San Francisco at the dawn of the 
Gold Rush.  The letter was written from a “J. Schoerenhunt” in Monterey to Dr. 
John Townsend.  Townsend (d. 1850) was a prominent and important California 
pioneer.  He came to California with the famed Murphy expedition in 1844, and 
was the first licensed doctor to settle there.  An early supporter of John Sutter, 
Townsend was appointed the fourth American alcalde (pre-statehood mayor) of 
San Francisco, serving from April to September, 1848.  He then attempted min-
ing, until moving to San Jose, where he practiced medicine and became involved 
in real estate and land improvement.  Townsend and his wife died in San Jose 
during the cholera epidemic of 1850.

Schoerenhunt and Townsend were apparently partners in real estate ventures, 
which is the main subject of the present letter.  Schoerenhunt writes, in part:

“I have written twice to you at San Francisco, thinking you had returned to that 
port, to inform you that I had the papers both for selling the lots and to bring 
down the water to the city and the port.  They are made before the Alcalde, Ar-
chivada, etc., so that they are now in order without any fear of difficulties.  I have 
only sold here 16 lots to Hartnell and Dna. Auugustin.  Nothing is to be done 
at this place when people who have money keep it for the pleasure of looking at 
it.  I am very desirous to go to San Francisco, but the present admiral wrote to 
me from Lima that he will be here about the middle of the month.  This obliges 
me to remain a little longer.”

Schoerenhunt concludes by discussing pending transactions, and relates the opin-
ions of others frustrated by slow sales.  An interesting and early letter regarding 
land sales in Monterey and San Francisco in 1849, sent to a prominent California 
pioneer.  $1500.



 Early Land Deals in the Western Reserve

26. Shepard, William: [Ohio]: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM 
WILLIAM SHEPARD TO JUSTIN ELY, REGARDING LAND TRANSAC-
TIONS AND DEBTS OWED ON LANDS IN OHIO]. Canandaigua. March 
27, 1812. [3]pp., docketed and addressed on verso. Folio, on a folded sheet. Old 
fold lines. Slight loss from wax seal. Light toning and soiling. Very good.

Letter written by Maj. William Shepard to Justin Ely regarding some of Ely’s 
real estate transactions and holdings in the Western Reserve.  William Shepard 
(1759-1821) served as sheriff and magistrate for Canandaigua and was a founding 
member of the Congregational Church there.  His correspondent, Justin Ely, was 
a native of West Springfield, Massachusetts who invested heavily in real estate in 
western New York and in the Connecticut Western Reserve – what would later 
become northern Ohio.  The present letter concerns debts (noted in the letter as 
“bonds”) owed to Ely by several men in Canandaigua, and also the sale of some 
of his lands in the area.  Shepard details who has been able to pay and who has 
not, listing reasons and excuses and possible dates by which the bonds might be 
paid.  Much of the final page is comprised of a list of lots sold by Shepard on Ely’s 
behalf, with dates, lot numbers, and amounts paid.  He writes, in part:

“In the meantime on the 3d March I wrote you in haste a few lines and sent by 
Mr. Zachariah Seymour $165 to be left in the Albany bank for you to draw for & 
sent your signature to the cashier of that bank....I have not rec’d any money for 
you since that of Munford or McKays bond I expect to receive all that McKay 
owes you in May.  Williams & Close have sent to their friends in Columbia County 
to raise and send on the money to pay up their bonds.  J.D. Nelson to whom I 
wrote, was written me that he is very poor and not able to pay a cent on his bond 
& wishes to give up his contract – Comfort Smith has called on me repeatedly 
but cannot pay a cent on his bond before next Decr. unless he gets help from his 
brother, which is uncertain.”

An interesting letter detailing the difficulties of regulating tenancy from afar, out 
on the western frontier.  $500.



 Early New York Colonial Governor

27. Van Dam, Rip: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM RIP VAN 
DAM TO RICHARD FLOYD, CONCERNING THE SALE OF SOME LAND 
AT PALORSQUASH]. [N.p., but possibly New York City. ca. 1733]. [1]p. plus 
integral address leaf. Folio, on a folded sheet. Light soiling and wear. Very good.

Rip Van Dam, New York merchant and briefly colonial governor, complains 
of his ill health and details financial transactions in this letter to Col. Richard 
Floyd.  Floyd (1661-1737) was the son of the founder of Setauket, New York, 
and this letter is addressed to him there.  He served as sheriff of Suffolk County 
in 1708-09 and was the grandfather of William Floyd, a signer of the Declara-
tion of Independence.  Rip van Dam (ca. 1660-1749) was a Manhattan merchant 
and politician, serving as the acting governor of the Province of New York from 
1731 to 1732.  He quarreled with the incoming governor, William Cosby, and 
published several articles against the governor, leading to his implication in the 
Zenger trial.  The top third of the sheet contains a brief accounting of the financial 
business between the two men, while the remainder of the sheet is comprised of 
Van Dam’s letter, which mostly details his struggle with gout.  Interestingly, part 
of the balance due him was paid in rum.  $1000.



 Dispute Over Land in Washington’s Estate

28. [Washington, George]: Taylor, George K.: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, 
SIGNED, FROM GEORGE K. TAYLOR TO BUSHROD WASHINGTON, 
CONCERNING A DISPUTE WITH THE GUARDIAN OF WASHING-
TON’S BROTHER’S CHILDREN OVER THE DISPOSITION OF A PIECE 
OF LAND]. Petersburg. September 19, 1813. [2]pp. plus integral address leaf. 
Docketed on verso in Bushrod Washington’s hand. Quarto, on a folded folio sheet. 
Minor wear and soiling. Very good.

Part of the ongoing settlement of George Washington’s estate, of which his favorite 
nephew, Bushrod Washington, was executor.  At this time Bushrod Washington 

was a sitting justice on the U.S. Supreme Court, having 
been appointed in 1798.  Taylor writes to him offering his 
services as counsel.  A prominent Virginia jurist, George 
K. Taylor (1769-1815) attended the College of William & 
Mary, entered private practice in 1795, and served in the 
Virginia House of Delegates from 1795 until 1801, when 
he was appointed U.S. Circuit Judge for the 4th Circuit.  
Almost certainly it was Taylor rather than Henry Lee who 
co-authored the Federalist Minority Report with John 
Marshall on the Alien and Sedition Acts in the Virginia 
House of Delegates in 1799.

 

According to the “Commissioner’s Report on the Estate of 
George Washington, 1 July 1811,” Bushrod Washington 
sold land from his uncle’s estate to “the late Col. Thomas 
Lee,” guardian of the children of his late brother, Corbin 
Washington, for the sum of $15,125, “which purchase 
their present guardian did not think himself at liberty 
to confirm.”  In the absence of payment, Bushrod Wash-
ington, believing himself the rightful owner, apparently 
intended to sell the land or had already done so.  Taylor 

expresses here that he think that the court will order the profits to be turned 
over to Col. Lee’s successor, against whom Washington had filed suit, but that 
Washington will be allowed to retain the full amount of the original selling price.  
Taylor apologizes for being so slow to reply and agrees to represent Washington 
if he has not already retained the services of someone else.  “I have no doubt the 
chancellor will grant an argument in your behalf.”  However, he also has no doubt 
that “you must experience in court the usual treatment of trustees acting lawfully 
and bona fide; and that consequently while we will be liable for the net profits of 
the land...it would be an outrage on all the principles hitherto entertained by the 
courts of equity, to subject you to anything more.”  While attending the circuit 
court of appeals, Taylor anticipates he will have “ample leisure” to review the 
case.  $2000.



 “Liberty and Union, now and forever, one and inseparable!”

29. Webster, Daniel: SPEECH OF DANIEL WEBSTER, IN REPLY TO 
MR. HAYNE, OF SOUTH CAROLINA: THE RESOLUTION OFFERED 
BY MR. FOOT, RELATIVE TO THE PUBLIC LANDS, BEING UNDER 
CONSIDERATION. DELIVERED IN THE SENATE, JANUARY 26, 1830.
Washington: Printed by Gales & Seaton, 1830. 76pp. 12mo. Gathered signatures, 
stitched as issued. Tanning and foxing, stain in upper portion throughout. Good.

The first edition, second issue, with “reply” spelled correctly on the titlepage, 
apparently printed from standing newspaper type by Gales, who was present for 
the speech and transcribed it as it was given.

One of the most important American political speeches of the 19th century.  
Webster’s speech was technically a response to a bill restricting western land 
sales, but in reality it was prompted by South Carolina’s recently propounded 
theory of “nullification” – that the individual states had the authority to resist 
federal legislation, and to secede from the Union if the federal government used 
force against a state to execute its laws.  The speech enunciated Webster’s theory 
of a united, national identity.  As such, it exemplified the progress toward that 
identity that had been made over the previous fifty years, and foreshadowed the 
fractures and fissures that would develop over the next thirty years, culminating 
in the Civil War.  Abraham Lincoln called it “the very best speech that was ever 
delivered” (quoted in David Herbert Donald, Lincoln, p.270).

Webster’s speech was prompted by the response to a resolution offered by Senator 
Samuel Foot of Connecticut, which would have limited the sale of public lands 
in the West.  This riled western and southern senators, who contended that it 
curtailed western immigration, and favored the Northeast over other sections of 
the country.  On January 19, 1830, Senator Robert Hayne of South Carolina gave 
a speech on the bill that tied the question to states’ rights.  Webster responded to 
Hayne’s remarks with brief remarks of his own the next day, using the opportunity 
to inject the issue of slavery and the question of nationalism versus sectional-
ism into the debate, which prompted a powerful reply from Hayne.  This initial 
contretemps set up the occasion for the present speech, which Webster delivered 
to an overflowing Senate chamber on January 26th.

The speech that Webster gave that day was the greatest of his career, and it is one 
of the most important American political speeches.  Biographer Robert Remini 
calls it “an exalted paean of praise to personal liberty and national sovereignty,” 
and historian Merrill Peterson calls Webster’s exchange with Hayne “the greatest 
debate in the history of the Senate.”  Webster, referring to a few pages of notes but 
speaking largely extemporaneously, began by attacking the institution of slavery, 
but put it on the southerners themselves to emancipate the slaves.  Webster then 
went on to defend the Constitution as the creation of the American people, not 
the states: “It is, Sir, the people’s Constitution, the people’s government, made for 
the people, made by the people, and answerable to the people” (a phrase echoed 



by Lincoln in the Gettysburg Address).  In this vein, Webster contended that the 
Constitution was the supreme law of the law, and that the Supreme Court rendered 
the final decision in interpreting the Constitution.  Webster went on to say that 
a state’s assertion of its right to nullify a federal edict might ultimately lead to 
civil war: “direct collision, therefore, between force and force, is the unavoidable 
result” of nullification.  Webster concluded by saying that he did not want to 
know what an America beyond the Union may be like, that for him liberty and 
Union could coexist: “Liberty and Union, now and forever, one and inseparable!”

Robert Remini says of the speech and Webster’s conclusion: “this noble utterance 
was Webster’s supreme gift to the American people.  With poetry of language, 
majesty of sentiment, and sublimity of thought, he embodied in his address many 
of the beliefs and feelings of the American people, who, for the past two decades, 
had experienced a surge of nationalism they had never known before.  They 
needed to have these new emotions properly expressed in a way that would add 
to their pride in the nation’s glory.  Webster did it for them.  With this oration 
‘the Godlike’ became, without exaggeration, a living legend.”  “The most famous 
American oration of the nineteenth century” – Howes.

Webster invited Joseph Gales of the National Intelligencer, who was known for 
his shorthand expertise, to report the speech personally.  Gales then prepared a 
readable manuscript and delivered it to Webster, who revised it for publication.  
Gales’ newspaper printed it in its editions of February 23, 25, and 27, 1830, and 
it appears that the present first edition was published by Gales and Seaton from 
that setting of type, as the printed text appears to be in the size and shape of 
newspaper columns.  This is the second issue of the first edition, with the word 
“reply” spelled correctly on the titlepage, and with some portions of the speech 
reset.  Webster’s speech was immediately popular and went through dozens of 
printings in 1830 alone.  This first printing, second issue, is quite scarce, however.

A landmark American oration.
HOWES W200. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 5383. SABIN 102272. THE PAPERS 
OF DANIEL WEBSTER, SPEECHES AND FORMAL WRITINGS, VOLUME 
1, 1800-1833, pp.285-393. Robert Remini, Daniel Webster: The Man and His Time
(New York, 1997), pp.314-34. Merrill D. Peterson, The Great Triumvirate: Webster, 
Clay, and Calhoun (New York, 1987), pp.170-83.  $1000.



 Investigating the Governor of Wyoming Territory
for Illegally Fencing Government Lands

30. [Wyoming]: Baxter, George: [COLLECTION OF MANUSCRIPT AND 
TYPED DOCUMENTS RELATING TO VARIOUS WYOMING LAND USE 
ISSUES, MOST PROMINENTLY THE ALLEGED ILLEGAL FENCING 
OF GOVERNMENT LANDS BY TERRITORIAL GOVERNOR GEORGE 
BAXTER IN WYOMING IN 1886]. [Various locations in Wyoming, mainly 
Laramie and Cheyenne; Washington, D.C.; and New York. Mainly September 
29, 1886 – October 3, 1887]. Fifteen letters and documents, signed, some with 
original mailing envelopes, totaling sixty pages, plus eleven later letters from some 
of the same correspondents. Original folds, minor wear. Very good condition.

A unique and informative assortment of letters and documents relating to land 
use and fencing in Wyoming in the late 19th century, and most importantly to a 
notorious and controversial moment in Wyoming politics and land development.  
The earliest documents record correspondence and legal maneuvering centered 
on the alleged illegal fencing of government lands by Wyoming Territorial Gov-
ernor George Baxter (1855-1929).  Shortly after being appointed governor on 
November 5, 1886 Baxter was accused of illegally fencing United States govern-
ment lands for the use of his cattle, and for not properly handling the sale of such 
lands, resulting in a brief but intense investigation of his activities that resulted 
in his removal from office not two months later, on December 20.  The present 
collection of papers details the accusations and investigations surrounding the 
controversy, as well as some of the land use issues as seen from local perspectives.  
The documents include manuscript letters back and forth among various officials, 
including Baxter himself, pertaining to alleged illegal enclosures associated with 
Baxter, testimony from some people involved in the fencing controversy, and the 
details of the disputed sale of fenced government and railroad lands by Baxter.  
The documents also further relate to the disposition of government lands leased 
to the Union Pacific Railroad on the Fort Wallace Military Reservation along 
with a survey plan of the same, an 1886 plan for fencing lands in Butte, Wyo-
ming, and more.

The collection begins with a six-page letter from E.S.R. Broughton, the presi-
dent and general manager of the Ione Land and Cattle Company in Cheyenne, 
to Edward A. Bowers, a special inspector for the Department of the Interior’s 
General Land Office, on September 26, 1886.  Bowers was apparently tasked to 
investigate the fencing of public lands in Wyoming, which resulted in some of the 
documentation here.  Broughton responds to Bowers’ request to help him find 
a “fair way of disposing of those government sections of land which are inter-
spersed with the sections sold to individuals by the Union Pacific Railroad Co.”  
Broughton proposes to divide the land based on “average grazing capabilities” 
by determining average profit of cattle companies in a “free range” system.  His 
response is apparently designed to help Bowers determine land values of both 
government and railroad parcels.



The next letter, numbering seven pages and dated October 7, 1886, comes from 
Samuel Haas in Laramie, who also writes to Bowers, this time about “this vexed 
question of fencing the public lands.”  This is over a month before Baxter began 
his duties as governor of the territory, and indicates that the fencing issue was an 
important and controversial one even before Baxter’s short tenure as governor.  
Haas provides a bit of historical background on the issue, mentioning a procla-
mation by President Cleveland that forbade fencing public lands the year before, 
and led to “some of the best legal talent of the country” being tasked to look at 
the problem.  Haas discusses the issues of fencing as related to settlers, irrigation, 
enforcement, and the limits it might entail for his own ranching efforts.

From this point on, the communications emanate from the period after Baxter 
was appointed territorial governor.  The next batch of documents includes a 
four-page report by Bowers to Interior Secretary L.Q.C. Lamar, followed by two 

documents that Bowers labels “Exhibit A” and “Exhibit B.”  Bowers sums up his 
research with a quandary that seems to negatively implicate Baxter either way: 
“The situation appears to me to be this; if this contract [Exhibit A] is genuine 
and the one finally used, Geo W. Baxter has signed it and consequently agreed 
to convey Government land to which he and other entrymen have no title and 
in violation of the Land Laws, or Mr. Baxter has not signed it and still owns the 
land described in Schedule III [of Exhibit B], and consequently still owns and 
maintains the illegal fence surrounding this tract....”  Bowers’ note on the envelope 
in which this report was sent to Washington reads, “Papers & reports relating to 
the illegal enclosure of Geo. W Baxter.”

The next entry here is a two-page typed letter sent by Edgar Wilson, the registrar 
of the U.S. Land Office in Cheyenne, to Secretary Lamar, dated November 18, 
1886 and marked “personal.”  Wilson is no supporter of Baxter, whom he calls 
here “a most conscienceless land grabber.”  He continues: “It is not denied that in 
fencing his railroad land, Baxter enclosed over 20,000 acres of unentered govern-
ment land, after the law was passed forbidding such fencing, and has maintained 
it ever since in the face of the President’s proclamation, claiming now that he has 
disposed of it, which is disbelieved by many, there being no record of the sale to 
prove it.”  Wilson’s language here echoes some of the same from Bower’ previ-
ous report, but he goes even further than Bowers in practically accusing Baxter 
of fraud in the governor’s assertion that he has sold his interest in the disputed 
land on which sits illegal fencing.

The next document here is dated the same day and is perhaps the most important 
of the group.  It is a seven-page letter from Governor Baxter himself in which 
he gives Secretary L.Q.C. Lamar his “full and clear statement of any and all 
connections (not now existing) which I have had with the public domain and its 
fencing...this supposed ‘illegal fencing’ on my part....”  Baxter details the events 
which led him to fence some of the lands he bought from the railroad, mainly to 
protect his cattle from disease (“everything I possessed was invested in a herd of 
cattle”).  He also states that he fenced his lands “a certain way...to place every 
part of the fence on lands bought of the Railway Company.  Believing that I 
was acting upon proper advice and had an unquestionable right to do as I did...I 
contracted to have the lands fenced and in April the fencing was completed.”  As 
Baxter makes clear, this was four months before “the President issued his circular 
forbidding the fencing of public lands.”  He also argues that the proclamation 
from President Cleveland was understood by people in the west to be “directed 
solely against the fencing of large tracts of public lands, which had grown to be 
a great abuse, and to which the parties fencing had little or no title.”  It was only 
after due consideration of Cleveland’s proclamation and general understanding 
by government land agents that it did not apply to railroad lands that, according 
to Baxter, he “began negotiations for the sale...and in February last I did enter 
into a contract for its sale and under which it was sold the past spring (May) and 
I have since had no connection with it.”

Baxter further defends himself against “discolored and distorted” accusations by 
“prejudiced parties” by reiterating that he had every “right to act as I did.  There 



were no instructions from the President or the 
Department forbidding it.  Every panel of fence 
was erected, in accordance with advice received, 
upon my own land.  There was no desire on 
my part to use exclusively the public sections 
lying within the enclosure, nor was there ever 
any effort to restrain free and easy access to or 
from said sections, or prevent the settlement of 
same.”  Baxter feels he has conducted his affairs 
“in the most perfect good faith” or else he would 
not have sought his appointment as territorial 
governor.  He concludes by offering to resign 
if the matter cannot be resolved.  Baxter’s letter 
is accompanied by a November 27 manuscript 
telegram in which Baxter reiterates the timing 
of his fencing activities.

The next letter in the group is a nine-page au-
tograph letter, signed, from Edgar Wilson, the 
U.S. Land Office registrar in Cheyenne, to “My 
Dear Major,” perhaps either Haas or Broughton, 
on December 2, 1886.  Wilson details firsthand 
testimony from local Wyomingites who were 
involved in Baxter’s land sale, and ultimately 
comes to the conclusion that “Everybody here 
knows that Baxter built his fence after the law 
forbidding it, and maintained the same after the 
promulgation of the Presidents proclamation.”  
Wilson also alludes to the unique political situa-
tion in Wyoming, and the difficulty in managing 
Baxter’s appointment as territorial governor: 
“Baxter is a member of the Wyoming Stock Growers Association.  His interests 
are all in the direction of land and cattle.  The cattle men irrespective of party 
will stand by him.”

Four days later, on December 6, Jacob M. Tompkins, the general manager of the 
Tompkins Live Stock Company, writes a two-page letter to Secretary Lamar that is 
quite damning to Baxter’s position.  Tompkins claims to have seen Baxter fencing 
his land as late as August 1885 (the same month Cleveland issued his proclama-
tion forbidding fencing).  Tompkins asked Baxter “how he intended to evade the 
law regarding fencing government land.  He said by placing his posts only upon 
R.R. land which he owned.”  This is the last document relating directly to the 
Baxter controversy, although there is further content regarding fencing of lands 
in Wyoming in the subsequent years.

In addition to the Baxter material, there is a two-page letter from the Secretary of 
War William C. Endicott to Secretary Lamar regarding government lands leased 
to the Union Pacific Railroad on the Fort Wallace Military Reservation, along with 

an 1875 survey plan of the same area “showing 
the right of way of the Kansas Pacific Railway” 
through Fort Wallace; and three letters and three 
manuscript Western Union telegrams from 1887 
written from H.L. Muldrow, the Acting Secretary 
of the Interior, to Edward A. Bowers (who was 
involved in the Baxter affair), regarding other 
fencing issues or Interior Department business in 
Wyoming.  These latter works are accompanied 
by a manuscript map copied by Bowers from an 
official map showing the fencing executed by the 
government in Butte, Wyoming.  Bowers writes 
some explanatory text in the right margin of the 
map explaining the fencing issues.

 

The archive is rounded out with a group of 
eleven letters dated from 1889 to 1897 written 
to Edward Bowers or S.C. Pomeroy.  Several 
of these letters to Bowers appear to relate to a 
railroad land sale in New York.  After his duties 
in Wyoming, Bowers apparently moved to New 
York to work as an attorney, and his experience 
in western land transactions likely informed him 
in this later work.

 

The material in the present collection was likely 
retained either by Department of Interior Sec-
retary L.Q.C. Lamar or, more likely Edward 
Bowers during his time as a special inspector for 
the Department of the Interior’s General Land 
Office and then later as a New York lawyer.  Many 

of the earlier documents were sent to both Lamar and Bowers, and most of the 
later letters are addressed to Bowers.  It is possible they were retained by both 
men and later brought together.  The letters are generally marked “Personal” or 
“Confidential.”

As a whole, the archive provides primary source material relating to the tensions 
between large ranches and cattle producers and settlers, farmers, and smaller 
quantity ranchers in the American West.  It also provides insight into how local 
authorities in the West used government appointments to further their own inter-
ests, and how federal government officials and local businesspeople struggled with 
this issue.  George W. Baxter is an interesting case study in this regard.  Modern 
audiences may have encountered the controversy surrounding the alleged illegal 
fencing activities of George W. Baxter in the film, Open Range, which is loosely 
based on Baxter’s story.

A unique assemblage of material relating to land use and fencing in territorial 
Wyoming.  $6750.


